

BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD

Date: 29 May 2017 Trading Participant Circular: 11/2017

AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL TO THE COMPANIES ACT 2016 ("CA 2016")

- 1. AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD ("RULES OF BURSA DERIVATIVES"); AND
- 2. AMENDMENTS TO THE DIRECT MARKET ACCESS HANDBOOK ("DMA HANDBOOK") ISSUED VIDE TP CIRCULAR 23/2010

1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 In view of the CA 2016 coming into force and replacing the Companies Act 1965, Bursa Malaysia Derivatives Berhad has amended the Rules of Bursa Derivatives and the DMA Handbook.
- 1.2 The consequential amendments are detailed in paragraphs 2 and 3 below.

2. AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA DERIVATIVES

- 2.1 The salient amendments to the Rules of Bursa Derivatives are as follows:
 - (a) deleting the reference to "nominal" capital from Rule 202.4(a);
 - (b) replacing references to "memorandum and articles of association" with "constitution"; and
 - (c) replacing references to "Companies Act 1965" with "Companies Act 2016".
- 2.2 The amendments to the Rules of Bursa Derivatives are set out in **Annexure 1.**

3. AMENDMENTS TO THE DMA HANDBOOK

- 3.1 The salient amendments to the DMA Handbook are as follows:
 - (a) replacing references to the "Certificate of Incorporation" with the "notice of registration"; and
 - (b) replacing references to "memorandum and articles of association" with "constitution".
- 3.2 The amendments to the DMA Handbook are set out in **Annexure 2**.



4. EFFECTIVE DATE

The amendments to the Rules and to the DMA Handbook as set out in paragraphs 2 and 3 take effect immediately.

5. CONTACT PERSON

In the event of any queries in relation to this circular, please contact the following person:

| Name | Contact Details |
|--------------------|------------------------------|
| Annie Cheng | anniecheng@bursamalaysia.com |
| (Amendments to the | 03 – 2034 7585 |
| Rules and DMA | |
| Handbook) | |

This Circular is available at:

http://www.bursamalaysia.com/market/regulation/rules/bursa-malaysia-rules/derivatives/rules-of-bursa-malaysia-derivatives

Regulation